
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nimmo (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

D'Agorne, Sue Galloway, Hall, Horton, Hyman, King, 
Moore, Reid, Runciman, B Watson, I Waudby, Wilde and 
Evans 
 

Date: Friday, 7 July 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 

December 2005. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Thursday 6th 
July 2006 at 10am. 
 
 

 



 

4. Gambling Act 2005 – Consultation on 
Licensing Policy   

(Pages 5 - 54) 

 This report outlines the council’s responsibilities under the 
Gambling Act 2005 and the timescales for its implementation. It 
seeks member approval to consult on a draft statement of 
licensing policy and agreement on those parties to be consulted. 
Members are also asked to approve a rearranged date for a 
future meeting of the committee to consider the responses to the 
consultation exercise. 
 

Please Note: 
 
Annex 2 to this report, which contains the Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy, is a large document and is therefore available as follows: 
 
Online at www.york.gov.uk (see meetings). If you are already viewing 
the online version of this agenda, then the annex will be incorporated 
into the agenda. 
 
A paper copy is available for viewing at the Guildhall, York. Please 
contact the Democracy Officer on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
Copies will be available at the meeting. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 
Rowan Hindley 
Democracy Officer 
Tel. (01904) 552062 
rowan.hindley@york.gov.uk 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 



 

 
City of York Council 
 

 
MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 
 
DATE 2 DECEMBER 2005 
 
PRESENT: COUNCILLORS NIMMO (In the Chair), BARLETT, S 

GALLOWAY, HORTON, HYMAN, KING, MOORE, REID, 
RUNCIMAN, B WATSON, I WAUDBY AND WILDE 

 
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS D’AGORNE, HALL and HOPTON,  
 

  
PART A – MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they had in any of the business on the agenda. 
No interests were declared. 
 

7. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2005 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme.  
 

9. IMPLEMENTATION OF LICENSING ACT 2003 REFORM – CITY OF YORK 
 
Members received a report, which brought them up to date as to the current 
situation in relation to the implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 reforms, 
which came into effect on 24 November 2005. 
 
Officers referred to the licensing statistics detailed in Annex 1 of the report and 
updated that by 24 November 38% of premises licences and 95.7% of 
personal licences had been issued.  It was explained that the Licensing 
Department still had to process a large number of applications and issue the 
relevant licences, although all premises granted a licence had received a letter 
which detailed the approval and condi
[...]
ies would sign up to it. 
 
Members questioned the prime responsibilities for enforcing various offences 
under the Act and the need for the register of formal cautions to be 
maintained and available nationally. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the use and content of the 

Memorandum of Understanding and Joint Enforcement 
Protocol as set out at Annex 1 of the report. 

 
REASON: To establish protocols with the local police on 

enforcement issues.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
12. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES 

 
The Chair confirmed that there was an additional item for consideration 
relating temporary event notice hearings, which he had agreed to take, owing 
to the need to report details of new legislation and the possibility of these 
hearings being required at short notice.  
 
Officers circulated further details of the Temporary Events Notices (TENS) 
including notification, permitted limits and the procedure. They explained that 
only the Police could object to a Temporary Events Notice and that the Police 
had 48 hours in which to object and notify the Licensing Authority of their 
objections. If the Police objected, a hearing must then be held within 7 
working days. This would leave very little time in which to arrange the Panels 
and to publish documentation for the hearing.  Officers confirmed that their 
policy was to encourage early notification of these events to alleviate the need 
to arrange these late hearings  
 
RESOLVED:  That the details circulated in relation to the 

Temporary Event Notices (TEN’s) be noted. 
 
REASON: To update Members on this notification procedure 

and to progress work in this area. 
 
 

G NIMMO  
(IN THE CHAIR) 
 

 The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.20 pm.  

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Licensing Act 2003 Committee 7th July 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

Gambling Act 2005 – Consultation on Licensing Policy 

Summary 

1. This report outlines the council’s responsibilities under the Gambling Act 2005 
and the timescales for its implementation. It seeks member approval to consult 
on a draft statement of licensing policy and agreement on those parties to be 
consulted. Members are also asked to approve a rearranged date for a future 
meeting of the committee to consider the responses to the consultation 
exercise. 

Background 

2. The Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) provide the following 
overview of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act): 

“The Act replaces most of the existing law about gambling in Great Britain and 
puts in place an improved, more comprehensive structure of gambling 
regulation. This includes a new structure of flexible protections for children and 
vulnerable adults and, in particular, brings the burgeoning internet gaming 
sector within British regulation for the first time. It creates a new independent 
regulatory body, the Gambling Commission (the Commission), which will be 
the new, tough national regulator for commercial gambling in Great Britain. 

The Act also allows for a controlled increase in the number of casinos in Great 
Britain. There will be a maximum of 17 new style casinos, whose locations will 
be proposed by an independent advisory panel. Existing casinos will be able to 
continue broadly as now. These new casinos will be significant leisure 
developments that will bring jobs and improved leisure facilities where they are 
wanted. But the Act also puts in place a strong role for local authorities in 
licensing gambling premises in their area, and authorities will be able to 
resolve not to license any new casinos in their area if they do not want them.” 

3. A more comprehensive overview to the Act is attached at annex1 to this report. 

Role of the Local Authority 

4. The City of York will be a licensing authority under the Act and will be 
responsible for: 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



• Issuing premises licences for casinos, betting offices, race tracks, bingo 
clubs, adult gaming centres,
[...]
 

a) The Chief Officer of Police, and 
 
b) One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s 
area, and 

 
c) One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the 

interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the 
authority’s functions under this Act 

 
9. It is proposed to consult in respect to those included in b) above 
 

• Casino Operators Association 

• British Casinos Association 

• Association of British Bookmakers 

• William Hill Bookmakers 

• Ladbrokes Bookmakers 

• Coral Bookmakers 

• BACTA (leisure machines) 

• Racecourse Association 

• Business in Sport and Leisure 

• British Pub and Beer Association 

• Bingo Association 
 

10. It is proposed to consult in respect to those included in c) above 
 

• City of York Safeguarding Children Board 

• Selby and York Primary Care Trust 

• Safer York Partnership 

• Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

• Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 

• Director of City Strategy 

• Citizens Advice Bureau 

• Council for Voluntary Services 

• GamCare 

• York Tourism Bureau 
 
11. In addition we propose to publish the draft policy on the councils website and 

provide a press release for the local media. All members of this council and 
parish councils will be directed to the consultation document on the website 
and comments will be invited. 

 
 

Page 7



Options  

12. Members have the following options: 
 

a) to approve the draft policy for consultation without amendment 
 

b) to make amendment to the draft policy prior to the consultation 
process 

 
c) to agree or amend the proposed list of consultees 

 
 

 

Analysis 
 

13. The opportunities for this authority to make significant changes to the policy 
are limited by legislation. There are however areas where local decisions are 
required and members may wish to consider these in relation
[...]
.  This means that at this point the risks need only to be 
monitored, as they do not provide a real threat to the objectives of this report. 

  

 Recommendations 

18. Members are requested to 

a) approve the draft statement of the Gambling Act 2005 licensing policy 
as submitted or amended for consultation; and  

b) approve the named consultees and process for consultation ; and 

c)  determine a suitable date for a meeting of this committee to take place 
after the period for consultation, which concludes on 6th October 2006 
and before full council on 30th November 2006 

Reason: to meet legislative requirements. 

 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director Neighbourhood Services 

Report Approved yes Date 20/6/06 

 

Richard Haswell 
Head of Licensing and Regulation 
Neighbourhood Services 
01904 551515 
 
 

    

 

All yes Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 10



 

Background Papers: 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorties 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 Summary of Gambling Act 2005 
Annex 2 Draft statement of Licensing Policy (Gambling Act 2005) (see below) 
 
Please Note: 
 
Annex 2 to this report, which contains the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, is a 
large document and is therefore available as follows: 
 
Online at www.york.gov.uk (see meetings). If you are already viewing the online 
version of this agenda, then the annex will be incorporated into the agenda. 
 
A paper copy is available for viewing at the Guildhall, York. Please contact the 
Democracy Officer on the details at the foot of this agenda. Copies will be available 
at the meeting. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
 

The Gambling Act 2005 
 
 
 
Summary of the Act 
 

1. The Act repeals the Betting, Gaming and Lotteries Act 1963 (c.2), 
the Gaming Act 1968 (c.65) and the Lotteries and A
[...]
l Principles 

1.1 Premises licences will be subject to the requirements set out in the Act and 

regulations, as well as specific mandatory and default conditions that will be detailed 

in regulations issued by the Secretary of State.  This Licensing Authority is able to 

exclude default conditions and also attach others, where it is believed to be 

appropriate. 

Page 27



 DRAFT 

Gambling Act Policy – 5th draft   19/06/06 12 

 

1.2  This Licensing Authority will aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far 

as it thinks it: 

• in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 

• in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; 

• reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

• in accordance with the Authority’s statement of licensing policy. 

 

1.3  This Authority appreciates that moral objections are not a valid reason to reject 

applications for premises licences (Guidance 5.27) and also that unmet demand is 

not a criterion for a licensing authority (Guidance 6.11).  

 

1.4  Definition of “premises” – Premises is defined in the Act as “any place”.  Different 

premises licences cannot apply in respect of a single premise at different times.  

However, it is possible for a single building to be subject to more than one premises 

licence, providing they are for different parts of the building and the different parts of 

the building can be reasonably regarded as being different premises.  Whether 

different parts of a building can be regarded as being separate premises will always 

be a question of fact in the circumstances.  However, the Gambling Commission 

does not consider that areas of a building that are artificially or temporarily separate 

can be properly regarded as different premises. 

 

1.5  This Licensing Authority takes particular note of the Guidance (7.11 and 7.13) in 

that: 

Page 28



 DRAFT 

Gambling Act Policy – 5th draft   19/06/06 13 

• Particular care will be exercised in considering applications for multiple licences 

for a building and those relating to a discrete part of a building used for other (non-

gambling) purposes.  In particular entrances and exits from parts of a building 

covered by one or more licences should be separate and identifiable so that the 

separation of different premises is not compromised and that people do not ‘drift’ 

into a gambling area. 

• Particular attention will be paid to applications where access to the licensed 

premises is through other premises (which themselves may be licensed or 

unlicensed).  Consideration will be given to whether children can gain access; 

compatibility of the two establishments; and ability to comply with the 

requirements of the Act.  In addition consideration will be given if, taken as a 

whole, the co-location of the licensed premises with other facilities has the effect 

of creating an arrangement that otherwise would, or should, be prohibited under 

the Act. 

 

1.6  Applicants cannot obtain a full premises licence until the premises in which it is 

proposed to offer the gambling are constructed.  A licence to use premises for 

gambling will only be issued in relation to premises that are ready to be used for 

gambling.  It will be a question of fact and degree whether premises are finished to a 

standard that they can be considered for a premises licence.  The requirement that 

the building be complete ensures that the Authority can, if necessary, inspect it fully, 

as can other responsible authorities with inspection rights. 

 

1.7  Location – Demand issues cannot be considered with regard to the location of 

premises but considerations in terms of the licensing objectives can be considered.  

This Authority will pay particular attention to the protection of children and vulnerable 

Page 29



 DRAFT 

Gambling Act Policy – 5th draft   19/06/06 14 

persons from being harmed or exploited by ga
[...]
 requests for review: 

• in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling 

Commission; 

• in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission; 

• reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and 

• in accordance with the authority's statement of licensing policy. 

 

10.2  The Licensing Authority can also initiate a review of a licence on the basis of any 

reason which it thinks is appropriate.  Where the Authority initiates a review this will 

be first agreed by the Assistant Director of Neighbourhood Services in consultation 

with the Executive Member for Neighbouring Services. 

 

PART C 

Permits/Temporary & Occasional Use Notice 

 

1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits (Statement 

of Principles on Permits – Schedule 10 Para 7) 

 

1.1  Where a premise does not hold a premises licence but wishes to provide gaming 

machines, it may apply to the Licensing Authority for this permit.  In accordance with 

section 238 of the Act, the applicant must show that the premises will be wholly or 

mainly used for making gaming machines available for use. 

 

Page 44



 DRAFT 

Gambling Act Policy – 5th draft   19/06/06 29 

1.2  The Act states that the Licensing Authority may prepare a statement of principles 

that it proposes to consider in determining the suitability of an applicant for a permit 

and in preparing this statement, and/or considering applications, it need not (but 

may) have regard to the licensing objectives and shall have regard to any relevant 

guidance issued by the Gambling Commission.  The "statement of principles" only 

applies to initial applications and not to renewals . 

 

1.3  An application for a permit may be granted only if the Authority is satisfied that the 

premises will be used as an unlicensed FEC, and if the chief officer of police has 

been consulted on the application.  Applicants should be able to demonstrate: 

• a full understan
[...]
cretion as regards these notices aside from 

ensuring that the statutory limit of 8 days in a calendar year is not exceeded.  This 

Authority will consider the definition of a 'track' and whether the applicant is permitted 

to avail him/herself of the notice. 

 

 

 

Page 52



 DRAFT 

Gambling Act Policy – 5th draft   19/06/06 37 

ANNEXES TO ADD 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Gambling Act 2005 Œ Consultation on Licensing Policy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS NIMMO (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HALL, HORTON, MOORE, REID, B WATSON, 
I WAUDBY AND EVANS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, SUE GALLOWAY, 
HYMAN, KING, RUNCIMAN AND WILDE 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on this agenda. No interests were 
declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Members noted the Officer update that the Veranda Coffee House 
licensing appeal was on 5th September 2006. The Applicant was 
challenging the Cumulative Impact Zone policy. 
 
Members discussed the procedure for review of licenses and requested a 
copy of the guidance. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 

December 2005 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. GAMBLING ACT 2005 – CONSULTATION ON LICENSING POLICY  
 
This report outlined the Council’s responsibilities under the Gambling Act 
2005 and the timescales for its implementation. Members approval was 
sought to consult on a draft statement of licensing policy and on those 
parties to be consulted. Members were also asked to approve a 
rearranged date for a future meeting of the committee to consider the 
responses to the consultation exercise. Members were presented with the 
following Options: 
 
Option 1: To approve the draft policy for consultation without amendment. 
Option 2: To make amendment to the draft policy prior to the consultation 
process. 
Option 3: To agree or amend the proposed list of consultees. 
 



The following was discussed: 
 

• A policy of no casinos was discussed and it was agreed that this 
may be considered after responses from the consultation had been 
received.  

• Members Support Group Officers were arranging training for 
Members and Officers, on the Gambling Act 2005. 

• Personal licenses were issued by the Gambling Commission. Local 
Authorities were only responsible for issuing premises licences. 

• There were no financial implications listed in the report, although the 
cost of consultation and of additional committee meetings could be 
considered a financial implication. 

• It was noted that Ward Councillors could represent their ward 
without requiring a request from an interested party. 

• Officers circulated draft proposals about the types of gambling 
machines permitted on different premises. 

• It was clarified that applicants could not obtain a full premises 
licence until the premises was built, but could obtain a provisional 
statement in advance of this. 

• With reference to pages 19 and 31, it was clarified it was not 
expected that the main activity of Local Authorities should be to 
ensure gambling was conducted in a ‘fair and open way’, but this 
could be considered. 

• With reference to page 38, paragraph 6.2, it was clarified that the 
size of premises was relevant to ensure that there was enough 
space between gaming machines, to avoid jostling and overlooking. 

• The delegations that applied were to be added as an annex. 
 
Members agreed that the following amendments should be made to the 
policy: 
 

• The Club & Institutes Union, Trade Associations and Trades 
Council, Tenants and Residents Associations, CAMRA, Children 
and Young People’s Champion, Clifton Moor Business Association 
and Mecca Bingo, should be added to the consultees listed in the 
report on page 7 of the agenda. It was also requested that Clifton 
Bingo Hall be included, if they were independent of the Bingo 
Association. 

• It should be made clear in paragraph 11 of the report, that paper 
copies of the policy were available if requested. 

• On page 25, there was a spelling correction on the fourth line of 
paragraph 8.5. This was altered to read ‘responsibility under the Act 
understand and comply with the law’. 

• On page 27, there was a spelling correction to the start of the third 
sentence in paragraph 10.2. It was altered to read ‘Non-contentious 
applications’. 

• On page 28, paragraph 1.2 the end of the first sentence was altered 
to read ‘in so far as it thinks is’. 

• On page 29, at the last sentence of the first paragraph, the word 
‘drift’ was changed to ‘unintentionally enter’. 

• On page 35 and page 40, signage was referred to, and it was 
requested that signage on premises include details about and 



contacts for the complaints procedure, and contact details of the 
licence holder. 

• On page 37, paragraph 5.2 the word ‘premise’ on the third line 
should have read ‘premises’. 

• On page 42, paragraph 8.3, the fourth line was amended to read 
‘land which crosses its’. 

• On page 44, paragraph 10.2, the last sentence was replaced to 
read ‘Where the Authority initiates a review this will be first agreed 
by the relevant Assistant Director in consultation with the relevant 
Executive Member’. 

• On page 45 and 46, the references to the FEC should be given in 
full as ‘Family Entertainment Centre’. 

 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
 (i) the draft statement of the Gambling Act 2005 

licensing policy, as amended above, be approved for 
consultation in line with above Option 2; and 

 (ii) the named consultees and process for consultation 
be approved as amended in line with above Option 3; 
and 

 (iii) a meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee 
should take place after the period for consultation, 
which concludes on 6th October 2006, and before full 
council on 30th November 2006. This meeting should 
take place on Friday 3rd November 2006.  

 
REASON: To meet legislative requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G NIMMO 
Chair 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm. 
 


